

No. 21

Friday 23rd February

2007

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[35]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON BERNARD GHIRO, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following ministers of the Church of the Living God as ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands:

(a) LEONARD PAIA

(b) JOSAIA DELANA VATUBUA

Dated at Honiara this twenty ninth day of January, 2007

BERNARD GHIROMinister for Home Affairs

THE MAGISTRATES COURT ACT (Cap. 20)

WARRANT EMPOWERING A MAGISTRATE TO HOLD PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE'S COURT

UNDER Section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission has appointed CHRIS VASS to be a Principal Magistrate.

NOW THEREFORE under section 7 of the Magistrates Courts Act, I, SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE give power under my hand and the seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands to CHRIS VASS from 1st February 2007 to hold a Principal Magistrate's Court and to exercise all the powers and jurisdiction given by the Magistrates' Courts Act or any other Act to a Principal Magistrate.

Dated at Honiara this first day of February, 2007

SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE
Chief Justice

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MAGISTRATE

IN exercise of its powers under section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints -

CHRIS VASS

to be a Magistrate from the 1st day of February 2007.

Dated at Honiara this first day of February, 2007

SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE

Chairman

Judicial and Legal Service Commission

COMMODITIES EXPORT MARKETING AUTHORITY (Cap. 36)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF COMMODITIES EXPORT MARKETING AUTHORITY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by paragraph 1(1) and (2) of Schedule 2 to the Commodities Export Marketing Authority, I, Peter Chanel Agovaka, Minister for Commerce, Industries and Employment do hereby appoint -

HON. MARTIN SOPAGE

to be Chairman of the Commodities Export Marketing Authority for a period of three (3) years effect from 1st November 2006..

Dated at Honiara this twenty second day of February, 2007

PETER CHANEL AGOVAKA
Minister for Commerce, Industries and Employment

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.